manages its cost of borrowing by placing limits on the proportion of borrowings at a floating rate, and the proportion of fixed-rate
borrowing that is repriced in any year.  The group’s policy is that 50% of borrowings have a floating interest rate, 25% of borrowings
have interest rates fixed for 2 years and 25% is fixed for 3 years.

By managing interest rate risk, the group aims to moderate the impact of short-term fluctuations in interest rates.  Over longer
periods changes in rates will have an impact on profit.

48  |  Waimakariri Irrigation Ltd

WAIMAKARIRI IRRIGATION LIMITED
Notes to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

WIL Group - 2025 Annual Report.docx  Waimakariri Irrigation Limited
  Annual Report for Year Ended 30 June 2025

46

Sensitivity Analysis
The following analysis illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a change in interest rates of +/-1% (2024 +/- 1%).  The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that
are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

Group Change to Profit and Retained Earnings 2025 2024
 $ $

1% increase in market borrowing interest rates (14,963) (5,457)
1% decrease in market borrowing interest rates 14,963 5,457

30.4 Fair Values
The estimated fair values of financial instruments are considered to be materially the same as their carrying amounts disclosed in
the Statements of Financial Position.

30.5 Classification of Financial Instruments
 Amortised Fair Value Fair Value Group
  2025 Financial Assets Cost OCI TPL Total
 $ $ $ $

  Cash and Cash Equivalents 70,381 - - 70,381
  Trade and Other Receivables 181,838 - - 181,838
 $252,219 $- $- $252,219

 Amortised Fair Value Fair Value Group
  2024 Financial Assets Cost OCI TPL Total
 $ $ $ $

  Cash and Cash Equivalents 59,775 - - 59,775